
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 1st April, 2015

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th March, 2015  
(Pages 5 - 10)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Review of the Police and Crime Board/Community Safety Partnership 
(10.05am - 11.35am)  

To receive a presentation. A Briefing Note of the Executive Director of People 
will follow.

The following representatives have been invited to the meeting for the 
consideration of this item:

Councillor Townshend, Chair of the Police and Crime Board and Cabinet 
Member (Policing and Equalities)
Councillor Abbott, Assistant Police and Crime Commissioner
Rob Allison, Voluntary Action Council
Claire Bell, Chief Superintendent, West Midlands Police
Alethea Fuller, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Kobina Hall, Community Rehabilitation Service
Vicky Hancox (on behalf of Josie Spencer), Coventry and Warwickshire 
Partnership Trust
Heather Kelly (on behalf of Tanya Richardson), Public Health, Coventry City 
Council 
Angie Parks, Head of Youth Offending, Coventry City Council
Mandie Watson, Head of Community Safety, Coventry City Council

Public Document Pack



Page 2

5. Management of Council Land (11.35am - 11.50 am)  (Pages 11 - 22)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

6. Reports Back on the Work of Outside Bodies  

(a) The Coventry Law Centre (11.50am - 11.55am)  (Pages 23 - 60)

Report of Councillor L Bigham

(b) Belgrade Theatre Trust (Coventry) Limited (11.55 - 12 Noon)  (Pages 
61 - 74)

Report of Councillor L Bigham

7. Outstanding Issues  

Outstanding Issues have been picked up in the Work Programme

8. Review of 2014/15 Scrutiny Activity ( 12 Noon - 12.05pm)  (Pages 75 - 76)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

9. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2014/2015 (12.05pm 
- 12.10pm)  (Pages 77 - 82)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

10. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 24 March 2015

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, 
telephone 7683 3072, alternatively E-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Suzanne Bennett no later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving 
their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute.



Page 3

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors J Blundell, J Clifford (Deputy Chair), G Duggins, J Innes, 
R Sandy, B Singh, T Skipper (Chair), K Taylor and S Thomas

By invitation Councillors Abbott and Townshend

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services – Telephone:024 7683 3072
E-Mail: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 4 March 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor T Skipper (Chair)

Councillor J Blundell
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor G Duggins
Councillor R Sandy
Councillor B Singh
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor S Thomas

Other Members: Councillors P Hetherton, A Lucas and P Townshend
O
Other representatives: Claire Bell, West Midlands Police

Ronnie Duggan, Aquarius
Claire Thomas, Recovery Champion 

Employees: RC
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
H Kelly, Chief Executive's Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
I Lahel, People Directorate
T Richardson, Chief Executives Directorate
M Watson, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillors C Fletcher, A Gingell and J Innes 

Public Business

50. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

51. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th February, 2015 were signed as a true 
record.

With reference to Minute 44/14 headed ‘Welfare Reform’ the Committee were 
informed:

i) Adrian West, Members and Elections Team Manager, had attended the latest 
meeting of the Working Together on Welfare Group providing an update from the 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee meeting informing of the Committee’s 
recommendations. The Group had highlighted their willingness to attend future 
Committee meetings in the new municipal year.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3a



– 2 –

ii) Letters from the Chair, Councillor Skipper had been drafted for circulation to the 
city’s three MPs and to Martin Buxcey, Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) 
informing of issues which had arisen as a result of benefit sanctions which require 
national solutions and requesting that consideration be given to making the DWP 
accountable locally for benefit sanction issues. The Committee’s disappointment at 
the lack of representation from DWP had been highlighted.

iii) A report on the Independent Living Fund was to be submitted to Cabinet in 
June. Officers in the People Directorate were still awaiting guidance regarding the 
funding implications.

iv) Briefing notes had been sent to Councillor Gingell, Cabinet Member for Health
[...]
egal highs
 Whether it would ever be appropriate to legalise drugs.

RESOLVED that:

(1) Having reviewed the strategy, the vision for Coventry and the three 
priority themes identified be endorsed.

(2) Councillor Gingell, the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services be 
recommended to adopt the strategy to guide Coventry’s work for the next 
two years.

(3) An update on the Implementation Plan be submitted to a future meeting 
of the Committee to include:

a) Additional performance indicators on other projected benefits such as the 
links with domestic violence and abuse and how referrals have reduced the 
prevalence of illegal drugs

Page 7



– 4 –

b) Information on the use and effects of legal highs which are not covered by 
current misuse of drug laws but can have serious health risks, with legal 
highs being included in the strategy

c) Details of the sharing of information between the partner organisations. 

53. Progress Update on the Implementation of the New Domestic Violence and 
Abuse (DVA) Commissioned Services for Coventry 

Further to Minute 42/13, the Committee considered a briefing note of the 
Executive Director of People which provided an update on the implementation and 
performance of the new commissioned Domestic Violence and Abuse (DVA) 
Services in the city which commenced on 29th September, 2014. An update on key 
areas of development in relation to the city’s overall approach to DVA was also 
detailed. Councillor Lucas, Chair of the Local Government Association Safer and 
Stronger Communities Board and Councillor Townshend, Cabinet Member for 
Policing and Equalities attended the meeting for the consideration of this item.

The new services included the Single Point of Access (SPA) services for Coventry 
which aimed to provide a one-stop contact point for victims of domestic violence. 
There were four key providers, each providing a specific element of the service 
model as follows:
 Refuge - helpline/single point of access and victim 
[...]
phone and the option to be able to make contact via 
text messages

 When a phone call was received, who was responsible for determining the 
advice to be given and the level of support required

 The emergency out of hours support
 The support available for cases of domestic violence and abuse linked to 

forced marriages.   

Councillor Lucas placed on record her appreciation of all the work undertaken by 
Councillor Fletcher which included attending the Implementation Group meetings 
and also supporting the staff induction events. 

RESOLVED that:

(1) The progress of the new commissioned services against key 
performance indicators be welcomed.

(2) The strong support and leadership from the Council and the success of 
the partnership be welcomed.

(3) Consideration to be given to enable victims to be able to make free calls 
to the helpline while using a mobile phone and to be able to make contact 
via text messages.     

54. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the Work 
Programme for the current year, Minute 55 below refers.

55. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2014/2015 

The Committee considered the Work Programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The Work Programme be noted.

(2) Items included in the programme and not covered during the current year 
to be included in the Committee’s Work Programme for the new municipal 
year.

56. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

Page 9



– 6 –

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)

Page 10



 Briefing note 

To: Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Date Wednesday 1st April 2015

Subject: Management of Council Land

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To update Members on the progress made in respect of the Siskin Drive Gypsy and 
Traveller site and proposed next steps in order to achieve effective management of the 
site.

2 Information/Background

2.1 The Joint meeting of the Cabinet Members for Community Development, Co-operatives 
and Social Enterprise and for Policing and Equalities on 10th March 2015 considered a 
report setting out the progress made in respect of the Siskin Drive Gypsy and Traveller site 
and proposed next steps in order to achieve effective management of the site.

2.2 The Cabinet Members requested that the report and recommendations be referred to 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee and the public report considered at that meeting is 
attached.

3 Recommendations

3.1 The recommendations approved at the Joint meeting on 10 March 2015 were as follows:

3.2 Recommendations:

Having considered this report and the attached Equality Impact Assessment, Cabinet 
Members are recommended to:

1. In order to achieve effective management and control of the Siskin Drive Caravan 
Site, to authorise the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services, in 
consultation with Cabinet Members for Community Development, Co-operatives and 
Social Enterprise and Policing and Equalities to commence appropriate 
legal/enforcement action in respect of any licensees who do not comply with the 
terms of their licence agreements by 17 March 2015, and against any trespassers on 
the site. 

2. Where costs are awarded in the favour of the City Council as a result of any legal 
processes to approve the pursuing of recovery of these costs at the discretion of the 
Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services, in consultation with Cabinet 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2

Members for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise and 
Policing and Equalities

3. Approve the submission of a renewed bid for funding to re-develop the site to the 
Homes and Communities Agency.

4. Give delegated authority for the Executive Director of Place in consultation with 
Cabinet Members for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise 
and Policing and Equalities to award the contract for the redevelopment of the site 
once the site is under effective management and control and subject to sufficient 
funds having been awarded by the Homes and Communities Agency.

5. To take full account of the Equality Impact Assessment and Welfare Assessment in 
considering the above recommendations.

6. A further report on progress made in relation to recommendations above be 
submitted to a Joint Cabinet Members meeting on or before 31 August 2015; with 
permission for an urgent meeting to be convened if required.

7. The report and recommendations to be referred to the Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee for their consideration should they so desire.

Page 12



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

A separate report is submitted in the private part of the agenda in respect of this item as it 
contains details of information required to be kept private in accordance with Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The grounds for privacy are that it refers to 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information), and information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.

Joint Meeting of Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social 
Enterprise and for Policing and Equalities 10 March 2015

Name of Cabinet Members: 
Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise – Councillor 

Abbott
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor Townshend

Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director of Place
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Cheylesmore

Title: Management of Council Land

Is this a key decision?

No

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress made in respect of the Siskin 
Drive Gypsy and Traveller site and proposed next steps in order to achieve effective 
management of the site.   

Local Authorities are required to undertake a Gypsy and Traveller Accommodatio
[...]
 Fahy, Assistant Director (People Directorate)
Alan Quinlan, Strategic Housing Officer (Place Directorate)

Directorate:
Place

Tel and email contact:
024 76833555
Peter.Fahy@coventry.gov.uk

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:
Helen Lynch Legal and 

Litigation 
Manager

Resources 
Directorate

18/02/15 19/02/15

Simon Brake Assistant Director People 
Directorate

18/02/15 25/02/15

Alan Quinlan Housing Officer Place Directorate 18/02/15 19/02/15
Mandie Watson Head of 

Community 
Safety

People 
Directorate

18/02/15

Page 20



9

Ayaz Maqsood Head of Housing Place Directorate 18/02/15 26/02/14

David Cockcroft Assistant Director Place Directorate 18/02/15
Usha Patel Governance 

Services Officer
Resources 
Directorate

18/02/15 27/02/15

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members)
Finance: Paul Jennings Finance Manager Resources 

Directorate
18/02/15 26/02/15

Legal: David Williams Senior Solicitor Resources 
Directorate

18/02/15 27/02/15

Director: Brian Walsh Executive 
Director, People

People 
Directorate

25/02/15 26/02/15

Members: Councillor Abbott Cabinet Member Community 
Development, 
Co-operatives 
and Social 
Enterprise 

26/02/15 26/02/15

Councillor Townshend Cabinet Member Policing and 
Equalities

26/02/15

This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Page 21

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report

Report to 1 April 2015
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Report of
Councillor Linda Bigham

Title
Report Back on the Work of Outside Bodies – The Coventry Law Centre

1 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report sets out details of the work of the Coventry Law Centre over the preceding 
twelve months and details of attendance by the City Council's representatives.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That Coventry City Council should nominate two elected Members due to the nature of its 
work and the level of financial support from the City Council

3 Information on Work of Outside Body

3.1 Coventry Law Centre’s Audited Accounts and Trustee’s report sets out the organisation’s 
activities and resourcing. The report is available as an appendix. 

3.2 The Coventry Law Centre states its purpose as, ‘To fight social exclusion in communities 
and to effect change in society by increasing rights awareness and using legal processes 
to fight poverty, inequality and discrimination.’

3.3 ‘We seek to make our services accessible to those who are vulnerable, disadvantaged and 
socially excluded. The need in the population we service is high.’

4 Benefits to the City Council of the Appointment

4.1 Members are able to set the direction for the Law Centre, are able to scrutinise annual 
accounts and are responsible for electing the Trustees who make up the Management 
Committee of the Law centre.

5 What Financial Contribution Does the Council Make to this Organisation

2014/2015 the financial contribution was £513,729 which includes restricted funds for 
Social Services, Multi-disciplinary Team, Welfare Benefits and Troubled Families. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6a



2

6 Attendance Record and Remuneration for the Appointment

6.1 There have been 5 meetings of the board of trustees of which Councillor Mrs Bigham has 
attended 4.  Councillor Michael Hammon was appointed as a second Council 
representative, but is not a trustee, so would only be required to attend General Meeting, 
none of which have been called at this point.

Author: Councillor Linda Bigham
Telephone: 02476 834847

 (Any enquiries should be directed to the above)

Papers open to Public Inspection
Description of paper                   Location: CH59
Schedule of City Council Appointments to Outside Bodies 

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



 Public report

Report to 1 April 2015
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Report of
Councillor Linda Bigham

Title
Report Back on the Work Of Outside Bodies - Belgrade Theatre Trust (Coventry) Limited

1 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report sets out details of the work of the Belgrade Theatre Trust (Coventry) Limited 
over the preceding twelve months and details of attendance by the City Council's 
representatives.

2 Recommendations

The City Council should nominate two elected members due to the importance of Belgrade 
Theatre Trust (Coventry) Limited to the cultural life of the city and to the level of financial 
support from the City Council.

3 Information on Work of Outside Body

3.1 The Belgrade Theatre Trust contributes to Coventry culturally, economically, in education 
and in community work. This year is the 50th anniversary of Theatre in Education which was 
started by the Belgrade and is now an international model. Work in the community 
promotes community cohesion and raises the national and international profile of Coventry 
while serving the local community. The Annual Report for 2013/14 is available as an 
appendix. 

4 Benefits to the City Council of the Appointment

4.1 Benefits to the City Council are that members are able to add to direction and strategy, are 
able to scrutinise annual accounts and use their knowledge and experience to strengthen 
the board.

5 What Financial Contribution Does the Council Make to this Organisation

5.1 The core grant is £817,478.

6 Attendance Record and Remuneration for the Appointment

6.1 There have been a total of 5 meeting
[...]
essions comprise: Unemployed, Students,  
Children, Disabled, Senior Citizens and Passport to 
Leisure.  Other discounts include 20% and other 
offers. 




Page 71











































































 

Page 72



































 

Page 73


























































































 












































5% 

up on 12/13 

4% 

up on 12/13 

12% 

up on 12/13 

21% 

up on 12/13 

12% 

up on 12/13 

7% 

up on 12/13 

Page 74



 Briefing note 

To:   Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                   Date: 1st April 2015

Subject:  Review of 2014/15 Scrutiny Activity

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To review the work of the Scrutiny Board carried out during the course of the 2014/15 
municipal year and identify any priorities or issues for consideration when planning next 
year’s scrutiny work programme. 

2 Recommendations

2.1 The Scrutiny Board is asked to review the activities and issues covered by the Board 
during the year and make any comments or recommendations for consideration as part of 
work programming and planning for the 2015/16 municipal year.

3 Information/Background

3.1 During the year, the Board has met 8 times and considered the items set out in the work 
programme, included at item 9 on this meeting’s agenda.

3.2 The Cabinet Members and portfolio responsibilities covered by the Board are set out in 
Appendix 1. 

3.3 To help with the review, it is suggested that the Board include consideration of the following 
questions:

3.3.1 Recognising that the Board cannot cover everything, the work programme was used to 
prioritise issues for consideration. There are some issues on the work programme that 
were not covered during the year and some areas of Cabinet Member portfolios that were 
not addressed. The national and local policy landscape is also constantly changing.
Are there any issues that should be given priority for 
[...]
nce and Abuse services

1 April 2015
Review of Coventry Police and Crime Board/ Community Safety Partnership
Management of Council Land
Report from Outside Body - Coventry Law Centre Limited

Dates to be determined
Regulatory Services
City Centre First

Reports from Outside Bodies
- Albany Theatre Trust
- Belgrade Theatre Trust
- Coventry Ambassadors Social Enterprise Board
- Coventry Citizens’ Advice Bureau Management Board
- Coventry Refugee and Migrant Centre
- Coventry Law Centre Limited
- Culture Coventry
- Voluntary Action Coventry

Next Municipal Year
Air Quality Action Plan

Last updated 17 March 2015

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2014/15

2

Meeting Date Work programme item Lead Officer Brief Summary of the issue Source
Dog Control Orders Craig Hickin During the last twelve months the Council has received 

complaints concerning dogs in public places which are not 
adequately supervised by their owners. The City Council 
can adopt Dog Control Orders to assist in dealing with this 
issue and most neighbouring local authorities have taken 
this route. The Cabinet Member has asked scrutiny to 
contribute to the review and proposed consultation prior to 
a Cabinet Member report.

Referred by the 
Cabinet Member 
Community 
Safety and 
Equalities

Council Plan – 
Performance Report 
2013/14

Jenni Venn / 
Si Chun Lam

This performance report summarises progress in 2013/14 
in relation to the plans priorities and a set of key headline 
indicators. The Council’s equality objectives have also 
been revised in light of the new Council Plan; the headline 
equality indicators have been included in this report. 
Reviewing the plan provides an opportunity to identify any 
issues of concern for inclusion in the Scrutiny work 
programme for the coming year.

Annual report

16 July 2014

Scrutiny Work 
Programme

Adrian West Review of the draft scrutiny work programme for the 
coming year.

Scrutiny 
management 

3 September 
20
[...]
s made to CM at the meeting on 
19th March 2014.

Scruco 3/9/14

10 December 
2014

Child Sexual Exploitation Yolanda 
Corden

A response from Coventry following the report into Child 
Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham.

Scruco 3/9/14

7 January 
2015

Meeting not held

Welfare Reform Scrutiny Co-
ordinator

Following on from the Sanctions report, Members 
requested an update that would include progress on 
addressing issues with the implementation of the policy, 
issues with the specific details of the policy and whether 
the ethos behind the sanctions approach is an effective 
one. Also that all Members would be invited to attend.

Scruco 8/10/14

Progress against the 
Council Plan 

Carol Dear To assess progress on the Council Plan and identify any 
further scrutiny on issues raised.

4 February 
2015

Equality Strategy 
Progress report

Jenni Venn/ 
Surindar 
Nagra

To review the 6 month progress on the Council’s equalities 
report and identify any priorities or concerns for future 
action or review.

4 March 2015 Drugs Strategy Tanya 
Richardson 
Heather Kelly

An opportunity for members of the Board to comment on 
the proposed Drugs Strategy before it goes to Health and 
Well-being Board, the Police and Crime Board and Cabinet

P
age 79



Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2014/15

4

Meeting Date Work programme item Lead Officer Brief Summary of the issue Source
Commissioning of 
Domestic Violence and 
Abuse services

Mandie 
Watson/ 
Inderjit Lohal

To review progress on the implementation and delivery of 
better outcomes by the re-shaped services, following 
discussion at the Committee on 6 November 2013. 

Scruco 06/11/13

Review of Coventry 
Police and Crime Board/ 
Community Safety 
Partnership

Sara Roach/ 
Mandie 
Watson

To review: 
 Proposed changes to the Police and Crime Board/ 

Community Safety Partnership; 
 performance for 14/15 and the emerging priorities from 

the strategic assessment; and 
 proposed Police and Crime Plan priori
[...]
 on progress on the development of an Air Action 
Plan, following s briefing note to SCRUCO on 5/11/14, also 
to cover action identified at the meeting on 5/11/14

Scruco 5/11/14

In addition the following dates are available if required: 18 March, 22 April 2015

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th March, 2015
	5 Management of Council Land (11.35am - 11.50 am)
	05a - Appendix - Management of Council Land

	6a The Coventry Law Centre (11.50am - 11.55am)
	06a - Appendix - The Coventry Law Centre

	6b Belgrade Theatre Trust (Coventry) Limited (11.55 - 12 Noon)
	06ba - Appendix - Belgrade Theatre Trust (Coventry) Limited

	8 Review of 2014/15 Scrutiny Activity ( 12 Noon - 12.05pm)
	9 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2014/2015 (12.05pm - 12.10pm)



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 1 April 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor T Skipper (Chair)

 (Deputy Chair)
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor G Duggins
Councillor B Singh
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor S Thomas

Other Members: Councillor F Abbott, Assistant Police and Crime 
Commissioner

Councillors P Townshend, Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities

Employees (by Directorate):
Chief Executive’s:

People:

Resources:

Others present:

H. Kelly

P. Fahy, A. Parks, M. Watson

S. Bennett, V. Castree, A. West, D. Williams

R. Allison, Voluntary Action Council
C. Bell, Chief Superintendent, West Midlands Police
A. Fuller, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
K. Hall, Community Rehabilitation Service
V. Hancox, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust

Apologies: Councillor J Innes 

Public Business

57. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declaration of interest.



– 2 –

58. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March, 2015 were signed at a true record.

There were no matters arising.

59. Review of the Police and Crime Board/Community Safety Partnership 

The Committee considered a Briefing Note, together with comprehensive 
presentations, which provided an annual update on the work of the Coventry 
Community Safety Partnership and the Police, Crime and Community Safety 
Board in addressing matters of Community Safety and an overview of year to date 
performance in relation to crime and nuisance levels in the City between 1 April 
2014 and 28 February, 2015.

The Briefing Note also provided the Committee with an update on the priorities for 
the Partnership and Board for the next financial year and how the Partnership will 
work to address those priorities through their joint working and delivery against 
their annual Police, Crime and Community Safety Plan.

 Responding to issues affecting the safety of the City and its communities is a 
statutory requirement of a number of agencies, including the Local Authority. 
These agencies have responsible authority status with which they must do 
everything they reasonably can individually and collectively to prevent and detect 
crime and disorder and prevent re-offending. This requirement is achieved through 
the infrastructure of the Community Safety Partnership, which is governed by the 
Coventry Police and Crime Community Safety Board.

The Board was established just over a year ago in response to the introduction of 
Police and Crime Commissioners and has continued to operate to the statutory 
requirements including the need to plan partnership activity to address any threat 
and risk to the City in terms of Crime, nuisance and disorder. An analytical 
assessment provided the evidence of which issues to prioritise in terms of severity 
and volume of incidents and crimes together with trends and patterns that they 
could then consider in predicting harm and respond to it. 

Each Partnership Board across the West Midlands receives community safety 
funding from the West Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner. Coventry 
received £546k for the financial year 1 April, 2014 – 31 March, 2015. The Board 
were able to fund work that fulfils statutory responsibilities and also support the 
delivery of action/initiatives to address the City’s priority issues. The breakdown of 
this spending was attached as an appendix to the Briefing Note, which also 
contained details of some of the initiatives monitored and/or supported by the 
Board financially, together with Coventry’s recorded crime performance 2014/15.

Representatives of the various partners that make up the Board gave an overview 
of their contribution to the Board and the Committee questioned officers and 
partners, together with the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities, Councillor 
Townshend,  on a number of  issues, including:-

●Crime and nuisance levels in Coventry and comparisons and
  benchmarking with other similar sized Cities

●Reasons for the public’s perception of crime in the City, particularly in



– 3 –

   relation to how safe residents feel that the City is during the evening.

●Work undertaken by the partners to detect and prevent hate crimes 
against all groups of society.

●The significant work undertaken in relation to using a different approach to 
the management of offenders, which has seen a more holistic approach 
being taken on an individual basis. 

●Budget reductions over the last 4 years and the effect this has had on 
delivery.

●Information on the initiatives/projects funded by the Partnership to address 
their priorities.

●Elected Member involvement in the work of the Partnership.

The Chair, Councillor Skipper, on behalf of the Committee, expressed his thanks 
to all those partners who had attended the meeting and provided the Committee 
with a valuable insight into the work of the Board.   

RESOLVED:-

(1) That the Committee note the work of the Partnership
directed through the Board, which is based on evidence of need 
through assessment findings and performance in relation to 
crime and nuisance levels to date.

(2) That officers be requested to give further consideration to 
increasing opportunities for all elected Members to work with 
the Partnership.

(3) That in the next Municipal year, Scrutiny consider, as a work 
item, the development of a Strategy which would give a positive 
and proactive approach to the creation of a safe and vibrant 
night time economy in the City Centre.

60. Management of Council Land 

The Committee considered a Briefing Note, appended to which was a report which 
had been considered and approved at a Joint Meeting of the Cabinet Members for 
Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise and for Policing 
and Equalities (their Minute 4/14 refers), and which set out the progress made in 
respect of the Siskin Drive Gypsy and Traveller site and proposed the next steps 
in order to achieve effective management of the site.

RESOLVED that the Briefing Note and report be noted.   

61. Reports Back on the Work of Outside Bodies 



– 4 –

The Committee considered reports of Councillor Bigham on the work of the 
following two Outside Bodies over the preceding twelve months, together with 
details of attendance by the City Council representatives on those Bodies:-

(1) The Coventry Law Centre

(2) Belgrade Theatre Trust (Coventry) Limited

RESOLVED:-

(1) That the Committee acknowledge the valuable work carried
out by both Bodies and that their thanks be forwarded to 
Councillor Bigham for her informative reports.

(2) That, due to the nature of its work and the level of financial
support from the City Council, the City Council should  
continue to nominate two elected Members to the Coventry  
Law Centre.

(3)  That, due to the importance of its contribution to the
cultural life of the City and the level of financial support from 
the City Council, the City Council should continue to nominate 
two elected Members to the Belgrade Theatre Trust (Coventry) 
Limited.  

62. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the Work 
Programme for the current year. 

63. Review of 2014/15 Scrutiny Activity 

The Committee considered and noted a Briefing Note which reviewed the work of 
the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee during the current Municipal Year.

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Skipper, thanked all members of the 
Committee, together with officers, for their contribution during the year.  

64. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2014/2015  

The Committee considered and noted the Work Programme.

65. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.15p.m.


